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west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 S?"'Street, S.E.
Charleston. WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deD.wv.gov

Wednesday, December 8, 2021

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT

Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for B819
47-091-01175-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Vertical

Date Issued:

B819

MAYHORN BARTLEY

47-091-01175-00-00

Plugging

12/8/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/10/2021
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions mav result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

12/10/2021
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Rev. 2/01

1) Date November
2)Opera:or's

Well No. B-B19

4709101175P
nberS , 20^1 '

3)API Well No. 47-'

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUS AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: Oil / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX

5) Location: Elevation 1704' Watershed Fork Creek
District Knottsville

6) Well Operator ICQ Tygart Valley, LLC

Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

County Quadrangle Thornton (638)

7} Designated Agent Charles E. DuckwOfth
Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton. WV 26354

8) Oil and Gas Inspector to be .notified

Name Bryan Harris

Address F-O- Box 157

Volga, WV 26238

9}Plugging Contractor

Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC

Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

ML Morris, PA 15349

10} Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C

Appropriate coal seam top = 700.81'

Approximate coal seam bottom = 707.12'

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Departmenl of
Environmental Protection

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can ccmmence.

Work order approved by inspector Date 11/30/21

Well was previously plugged, will be re-plugged to MSHA standards
12/10/2021
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells

for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future

wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) IfdLlivc W5ll: clean out to total depth and plug back i«:cording to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam. ^

^ b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam. ̂
c) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200

feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating "solid plug".

VO£L(- \^iA^ {'LO^C£S)

RECErVED

Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 01 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021
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EXHIBIT II 4709101175P

Coastal Drilltng East LLC • 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Drillars InternaUanal Compan/

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager
Arch Resources, Inc. - Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes
100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on
previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the
last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the
actual wellbore.

Plugging Plan

• Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole
• Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a point at least 100'

below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next
most competent cement plug.

• Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

• Cement bottom hole from new TD back to 400' below lowest mineable

seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).
• Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by

MSHA's lOlC Petition.

• Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and
casing cuts as required.

• Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's lOlC Petition.

• Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG. ^ RECEfVED
Office of oil and Gae

DEC 0 1 202)

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021
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lO\ C-

■iai.v:2 iEegjEfer/Vof. 77, iVo. aS/Tuesday, ^lay a. ZOia/iM'aficea

ibc3 ana vv'il ba iwa^lalaia. Tha m-a iiosa
will be foj.TiracI nniif the ivorkioe Cacs.

(3) S'l£Cc/G«U*;!UppItOT Oj.'00AuppOlt
oitcl vaacifatiaiiiniifonais \viil ba
available and (ccated near dip worfcfng
facs. Tn addition, an amergeocy plug
aud/cr plugs iviil lia a'/aiinbio witbin
dtu [lamedfata areiLsfUia wall
lufarsaction.

(3) Siiuipniflnt iavolvad in mfiting
dirougli die ;vell wili hs cfidckad -br
parmissibiltly and serviced jq dta
tnainsnaaca shift prior to niLiing
tiiiough tha well. Tlia mallinno raonitor
on tfia cpcli.'tiuous miniag maofune
iiv/ob/ed m miuJng thrnugUdie woll
will also ba c;il denied aa tba
niniatananco shift prior {o mining
tlicough the -.veil.

(7j Whaa -Tiining is i.*\ progress, lesis
mathaua will lio ciiadc with a bond-

hold aiathana dciuctor at least ?v«y 10
iniuabsa. ftoai chalinisdiatnuiiitigv/idi
tliQ coRlintious mining miichiiis Is
wilhin 30 Fae£ of Hie wall until die '.veil
is mtorsscted, and inunediataly prior to
niniog througli. During the actual
cutting-through process, no indhidual
will be allowed on thscetuni side until
mining-tlurough has been comptetod and
die area has bean exammadaad
doslazad sole.

(aj The working area will be traa ircni
.iccumuIatioiM of coal dtisfc and aal
spillages, and rock dust will be placed
on roof, rib, and floor to v/itiiln 20
test of the race wftan mining through (Iio
well.

C3] When fnowoll is {iitsrsacted, all
e^ptipnient will bo ducnergized and tlui
place thoroughly oxaniinedand
5ete."rained safo bsfora mining Is
Mscmed.

(10) A.ny casing will oe ramayad and
no opaii flanus wilL be pocmillod In tliu
ura.a until adaquato ventilation has fiRan
esMblishecl orQund tha well.

(•.lij .^fcac a wyll has baen iiitecsectad
and the *.vurking place iaterrainecl safe,
itiining wUl continuu inbyttiewellate
distance sufficient to ponnit.Tdeqiuito
vantilation nrotmd thearaaofdiu v/ail.

(12) ^^o gor.^on will bo permitted in

■f

iiraposQi.i ryrjs'ona hr 'i&atj.?.ro'rad
minn amcrgaticy avacuado/i and
ffrsflghdng plan raquirarl By 30 CvH
73.1501. Tlte petitioner will (evisij jje
plans to locludb the lia^rards snd
svacualicp. pmcadurcs to be usad for
well intersections.

Tlia poUtlonar fiirther sfcitos Ifiat fin's
oatitfou will apply to .iH lypesofmiuing
(coavontipnal. cootiaucne, and
(ong^valil and aaserfs Uist die pcoposad
alternative niailiod rvillatail tlraes
provide a measum of protection no Isss
than that of tha exisluig staiidacd.

C'qchat dumber: ?d-2012-aD'lrC.
P<?riVioner.- Loua iMountaiu Pcocsssing,

Inc.. Orrvu'Gc C, SLChnrlnj, Virginia
2'J282.

iVfxne; iVIint bia. I, MSfhV LO. ^fo. 13-
18734, Route 520 Henodlct Road. St.
Charles. Virginia 24282, located ia
Hatlaa County, Sfjnfucky.

t(iigulatianj't}fsc(iid:3Q CFR75.Jfla
TA'arni^ daviccs),

Madijtcct'on Rsquesl: Tlvi politioiier
reqaosts a modiSc^ton of tha'a-dsting
slditdacd to pocatit a readily visible
v^ming to ba posttidai: the second ro w
of permanont roof sunpoct oulby
unsuppartedroof or ii pliysiciil baiTier to
lie instaliod to impede travol boyoad
pconanent support, excopcduring tlia
mstalloLiou of roof suuaarti-.Tlie
pclitionsc state.'? that: '

CD Tliu Kentucky O^co of Mine
Salety and Licensing rm^ULras "a
warruBg davica to ho iHSfallsdon tha
second row of p«?ntaaent roofsupoort
aulby uiwupported roof."

(2) MSH.V'i approved Pccciutionj for
RqmoCo Contrul Qporalion or*
CoutinuQus Nfining ?dacliincs slato-i iliat
'■ WEula using ru;note cgutrols, the
continuous mining machin;? opsmtar
and all other persons will pusitfan
tcerasclvoj no closer than the second
ull ro w* of installed roof holts oulby

the kuCe.
(3j Tliia pctiiioh is ricce.ssarv to

isnprovn safely and to aira/n
corainonaUty between Slato and Ifedacal
cogulatvons.

I D S.ifely increases when die disCnnw
die aea:i of tlie .-nining-throiigh operalioti an amployeo kaops ironiuosuupocced
eficapt those actually -engaged in tito roor increases
Qipeifation, catnpnny perjonnsl,
cersannal from NfSKA. and oetsonnal
Urora tha Ksnlucky OW.SL.

(13) Tha rninmg-tliroiigh oparatiun
v/illba under tito direct aupsrvision of
a certified individual. In.>:'ructIons
coticsrning tho niijiing-tluough
oporation v/ilJ ba issued only by die
cartiiTad Individual in cliarga. MSHA
persoorai may mlenrugtorhait the
nunir.g through operation vvlieu
nocassary For dig s.ifety oftliu miners.

CwJ Wiciiiji 30 days after lliis Ordur
boconies fin.-.l, tJuj patitsonarv/iUiubriit

.
The pctitiouGc .Tssaefs that die

proposed alteniatlvo mothcd vdll at ail
limes guaranlea no Ium than die same
ineasurg of protection atTordetl by dio
oxisling slautlnrd.

Docket lumbar: fvf-SOl 2-05.3-C.
Pelido/utr: iCG Tygurt Valley, LLC.

1200 Tygait Drive, Groftoii. Wasi
Virginia 20334.

jVffntv Tygact iil Mino. MSFT/\ fJJ. No.
'ltr-09132. lucatJd in Taylor Count/,
West Virginia.

Deatilalion A/Jhclnd:30 CFR 7a.i/0iJ
(Oil and g.-.s vrollsj.

i' ■«J'7/; iC'3isoe dDi'uasir rhepaimoesr
aquesfcj a uiodLltsilioa oftfao rsistii^
jlandai-d raqm'ring that barriers fas
astablisliad and miiintaiaed .irotctd oil
and §.Ts weHa penetialing conlhcds ar
undorgroundare3.s ofcoal mines to
pannit an aUeraatlvc niathod of
ramplmnce. Thepottdoncrstutos that:

(ij Tha mino is ptoiacted to encouaier
vartccal in-seani boreholes, tj'pical to all
ind naluml gas weWs. as mine
•lovelnpinont progresses.(2) Tno active dovaiopmaiit section is
.ippcoucliing these boraholcs, and is
{}ra|oct9it toencountor mlililionsl
boreiioios in the fulu ro .is inliUng
opemlitnis cor.tinua.

(3J The pcocedura pcasc-ntedin his
ii'itilioji ivill ho used to ensure iliat
ninlng throiiglt iJiusa borotiolas is
iccamylishad safely and. as an
.il tornative to complianco with 10 CFR
/.a.t7U0. wiil provide no less llian ilia
saniQ measure of pratection to dw
minars. 33 raquiredby the MSIhl
siundard.

The pelitionacproposes to use rhs
following prccBiIures when plugging oil
ocgas wflU.'i:

ID Prifji: to plugging an oil or gas ■.veQ.
* diligent effort will be made to clean
Ilia borehola to tiio original total dap^.
If this depth cannot be reachad, tlia
borahola vdl) be cleaned out to a dap th
'Liat would pacmit iia olacamanl ofat
least 20a fsec ofox-panding CGment
balow tliB bass of iho lowost inlnahta
couJ bed.

(2) When cfeaxiing ilia boreholo, 1
i.liligenCaS'ort will be made toremova
•li I of tlio casing in dio faoraliolo. If it is
not posirifale to rsraovo all of fho casing,
I lie casing that remains will lio
(lertbrated or ripped at inwtviils spaced
rbso 01 rough to pflmilla.vpanding
•roniont sIutt/ to infiltrate tlie anuiilus
belwcon, the casing and Ibo bowbofe
'.val I for 0 distauca of at least 280 feat
L'ulow tl;e base oflJie lowest niinable
coal bed,

(3) IF the cfaaiiad'Out horefwfo
protiucns gos, a cneciinnicnlbrldgGpI'jg
will bii placfsd In the botohole ina"
competent stratum at least 200 foat
faofoxv tlio base of tiro lowest mluafaie
coal bod, but abovo the lop ofllia
uppamiost kydrocnrbon-praituciny
stnilum. If it is not pus.sifalo to set u
mochimical bridge plug, a sufastaniiql
brush plug may be u-ced iu its place.

The OislcictManagrr may altcwtha
USB Qfothareffaclivc rr.stli^s of
stopping oay and ill 3.1!? floiv omilling
&Qni tho woUborol^foronlflmiTiontof
cement througli (mSmnJ^Knl
acam(s). SucDffpqexofrfDtfan^Gas
documented in .1 ivtiUen CFispoiiso to ihu
cporalors* subiH^;d o&a dUrnkd.
i«plnn.Uron oo^bisUioH iiW^fied

WVDepaitment of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021
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S3/T=«d4!,-, .Vtay «. 2012/MntiaK
^  ̂ ja iS- " T" -*!■■ -■ 27083

mil wy!fi«»rmg .?vnfuju:o;^ jc ifja
•Qi.tCl^•i ji'iecffvenssi ai tijauiiinaiiv?.

(■I) A suite logs •.vfll .la raado.
consisting of .1 cnljpar Jii£'/a'/,
lif.jclio/iql de'o.iison sup/ay, and logCs)
njitablft fer rjctgrrnim'ng din top and
fjoltom of Uia lowest mmabla coal bed
and potential liydcacarbon-praducfflg
strata and Uia location for mo bridge

(3^ If the uppermostiiydrocarbofi-
pcoducing sCralum Is wilhm 200 feat of
ilia bnsaof UiB lowast mlnablocoal bed.
properly placed macbanical brid|s
plugs or a siiilabto brusli plug desorihQd
in poragrapii (3) nbo'/e •.vill ae used to
Isolate iJia bydrcfairboa-praducing
slralum Protn ibo a>cpandu5g coment
pliig. Mevarlljcless. a ailnfinum or 200
faot of sxpandfug camotit will ba placed
below chs lowest minable coul bed.

(uj The •.velibora '.vlll be completely
ililad audciratlatad v4lh a ;iel iat
inhibits any flow ofgas, suoporfs lha
wallj of iIiQ borabofa. and incra.Tses Uic
JonaiLvofcha expanding liement. Tin's
gal will be pumped fciiruugh opaa-aiid
[ubing run to a point apptoximateiy 2Q
tasi: above dis bottom of tiiecleanad out:
jceu of tiie borehole or bridge olui.

Tlio pacifionur proposes to use §ie
tbJlowing prooaduras wliau plugging ^as
and oil wells la the suribca:

ClJ A csmentpltig wilZ ba sat ra die
v/ijJlboro by pumping expandingcsiuaa-
slurry down llio lubing to displace the
gel -1 nd.nl' dm horaholu to tlio surftica.
As an altarnnuvo, the can^nCslurry may
bo pumped dovm tlie Jrabing .so dial cna
borahala is fillnd. Tbora will be at least
200 feet of expanding cementbalaw die
base of the lowest ra mable coal bed.

(2) A raarkcr confbcmuig lo ilm
lequiremerits or the statro ragiilator/
•lutliority '.vi1l bemscalledatliis
borehole, ora small quantity of-itasl
luraings or Ollior small magnetic
parlicles will bo embsadcd in tlie top of
■ho cement near tho surface. Tba
mftUiodussd will bu suiiabletosecva is

.1 permonenc magiiatic moaument of the
bcrohofo.

"TIic foilorving procedures will be
'tTcd for die vantpipo inetliodcbr
j luKiTig oil .ind gas walls:

CljA •i'/a-inclj or larger pipe will ba
n in into tha woilbora to a dcplh of 100
feet below the lowest mtnablu coal bed
and wedged <o a smaller diainolur pips
if>4t, If desired, wille.xfand to a point
ipproximately 2Q feat above the bolCom
01 discleaned'Out ncaa of Uio bacnholn
«r bridge plug.

(2] A cainout plug will besot in dio
woilbora by puniping sxpandhig cemeuf
iiurry, Portland cemant. ora Pod'and
cenient-rly a.dj mixiurecloitfn liialubiny
to flisp Ince tfiu gii I so Ujat (ba horabola
is dlliid v.'ith comuut. Tlin hnreltole and

'Jta i .-siivi wifh
expjjidiug cemem fora siinbnum ■if
2fiO last beifi'.Y die baso of Uo lowest
minabia coal bed. The ton of dia
axpoadJng oimwnt will axfeiid uaivsrd
Co a poim approxlm-atoly lOO feat abovj

I? ra iiwbfa coal bad.(2) All 3u{rf ivlll Ijsavecuafsd from
thp vent pipo to facilitata teaiing for
msas. During die ovaouutiou of fluid,
tha axpanduig cimiont will notbo
diatucbed.

C-lJ The top of tho ventpips ;7ill be
protecUd to prevsnt liquidsorsalids
from ensuring tlio wellboro. but oarmit
ready accoss lo dia full uitornjl"
diamalar o? the vent pipe when
nacesaory.
_ The petitinnei- ptoposos to uso the
ibliowing nrocarfurvs when nlusgin" otl
or ga's wnlis for aubsequont lisa as "
daaasificntiou borelioks:

depth -jnu i«?riielow dm
lowBsc ;ainj{u&rcal K.nt».

(.2) TUo peutioncr 'aIII uso a
geophysical seflsing davicalo locate any
casi.Tg that inay famain in Hie wali.

f3j If tliG won contuiiis casingCsj. the
petilionor will drill into Iho well from
She pamlfel hole. From ti3 feat below the
coal seam (o 10 featabovn tho coal
seam, tlio petitioner will perfonte or cip
all casiuys at tnlervala afat least 5 teat.
B.oyocd du's distance, Iho petidonor will
pflvfonito or rip at leastavary 30 fbat
from at bast 200 feot below die base oF
the lovvost mliwbla coal scam up (o iqo
feet above iho ssaai being minail. The
patitiflHur win Sit the annulus batwogn
the casing, anrl bal'.veou tlia casings and
the wall wall with sxpouding comeut
Crtiimmiim OS pei-ceat o."cQansloa upon
seit.mgj, .and will ansura Uiat ilmsB are.is
cuutaiano '/otds. IfthopsiiUonor, using

lus,:™£m7n^'^;'4To'"^  «J--<(3Juding cainenr die snti.sfaeb'on of die District Manager
d•ilurry dowu the tubbig to di.solaca dia

ge I and provide at least 200 fdet jf
oxponding canieat btjlow tfic. lowest
itiiriuble coal bad. The lop of dia
o.xp3nriing csmfincwQl oxleud upwurd
to apcinfc above the top o: die caal bed
baiiig mined. This distance will ha
based on tlie avaragehoighto:'ha caof
sti-dta bccakaae ibr die mine,

t'2) To laclhtats modiane dmiua^.
cbgasiltcallcn •:Tisi.ng of suitable
dlametir, slotted oi'psrfaraiad
t-Iurougliout its lower loO ici 200 caet.
will be set in thebaMfiole ?o.apoiht tJ
to 30 feot arjovu die lop of dJaaxfwndins
cement. " ^

C3) TJia annulus celwaca ibs
deg-nsiScutiou casing and d« horshair:^
wall will becainenteti from a paint
imraediatoly above die slots or
pcrrorotioiis to die scrlhca.

C'O Tlio ■iggasiffcadon casing •.•rill ba
clcaiied out cbr ite tulal (onplli.

(3) The top of ll:a dagtistlfcallon
casing will bu lilted v.-ltlia -.vfllH.eiicl
equfpaadas raqitirad by ihe Oistnci;

Such aqiiiprnent iruiy indudo
.:hetdcv3lvo.s. shut-in valves. sampUiw
ijncl, BamGarrostoroquipmant.and °
sec^irity fencing.

Tbo foHawmg altaroatt'^cpteodure-
foe □repa-lngandplugging ai! andgas
vmUs will .apply to ivalb liiat dia
potltlonar aud tbo District Xfanagor
agree caimot bo complatelv cleaned out
elite £o daniago to Ifio -.voll caused by
subsidonco, civing. orodicr factors; as
clutornmiad by tiia pafitioneraiiaasrsed
to m/ tlie District Manager. Tiiase
provioiotis will apply •anlo.jj nl{gmrti{-/a
measures aco agreed upon uncl based
upon i pl.uisubmittad to (ho District
Waiiarac:

(1) Thu polilloiwr will driU a hole
adjacent and paralloj to iJio wqH to i

wc rise .inuulus of dia well Is
adoquntaly sealed with camenc. then tlta
pafitiottcv.vllluot be tfiquirtul to
pcrlbrato or rip the casing for tJuit
partiaiiar well or fi ll these areas vrilli
csir.«n(. Wiian mulb'plccasing and
filing strings are present in the coal
horizonfs], .my casing ilmtramains svill
08 ripped or pecforatsd and riUQd with
-ixpaading camarit as Indicated above.
jUi accsrjiafalo casing bond log foreach
casing and tubing string Is noacledif
uscd'in lieu aftipoiiig acparforating
mulriolo strings.

Wiiera tfaa psiilfoncr dotermuias
•yid tlia Disti'icCSianagcr agrees tliat
tuoro is insiuuciantcasiiig in Iha well tg
allow tlis mntlicd outlined in paragraph
(3) .{bovo to 03 used, than Hie pelitionur
v/il! use a aorizoiital hydraulic
fracturing lechniquo (o intcrcopl tho
original Wfljl, From .i{ (east 20U &ot
bnlov/- llic [jase jftho lowest iiiinablo
coal soiim lo n point at least 50 foot
above dsu Mnin being mined, llio
petitioner vrili frncturo .it (east six
p lacas at iutor/als lo ba egtced upon by
Iho petitioner and tba OisUichMonagcr
after considaring the geological sfi-ala
.uid Uio pccssiu-fl within die wall. TJ;q
petitioner will than pump avpatuliop
comont Into the Iraclurad well In
suiiicloflt ttiioniiriea and in a mannar
that nils .ill intoccapicd voida.

fs] Tho paUliooer will praparu down-
hnifl logs for each wall. Tito logs willconsist of.-icnlipecsur/ay and logfa)
suitable fordstennlnins is top, bottom,
uul Hiic.ktioss of all coa! seams and
potential liydrocarbon-pcaducing strata
arid the looition .^or fta btid^g pfug. Tho
petitioner rn.iy obtainHfiOilp^K (ho
adjnoant bole
unndihonof die wall mj.ke.i ft
impcxcCiciihoinsaa

WV Depadment of
Environmental Protection12/10/2021



470 91 01 175 f

27090 Federal̂

-lo oocaJH '(jrj !(j& ""le
.v<a«iuyir liiiiy oopiO /G die 'Jif.'/ -3! 3
iJa'vn'hiiJacafTtsMl survey if\ /Liuoi
.lowix-hola logs In hfe Of Itup
jadgment, siicu lugs would not ho
sii ftublu foe oblainlnjj fhn data or arg
impraclica! to obtain duu lo diu
condition of tfae drill hole. A Journal— w., . » JiWM.. t \ {uuiuai

v_^gisterm^77^o. OS/Tuasday. lUa/ Q. yO'n/Madces

vvtii be maintaineddescrlbinj} ilia lsti§tli
and typo rnatariai usad to uliijjtlie v/ell;
flio (ongtJi otcasingrs) ran'ovod,
perforutecl, orrippedor lull in place;
and oUtor psriioBnl Infarmntion
concondng sealing tba tvali.
(6) After liis pelitlonor has pfug^d

the '.I'oll, di.i pudtfonorwill plug Iba
open poftiofB Of bath holes ftom the
boUom to lie sudaco wlUi Portland
content oc .t ll^hUveight esincnc miattica.
Tijo noUUoner ivill embud stsal turningrt
or other small magnetic pat!ic!d.-j in dta
top of tlio comaac aear die jur'aca to
scp/c 03 a panainent mognetic
niomimcntofJjia wall. In die
ai'ornaliva, o 'I'/i-inck ar iar_Rerc-3Ji'ng
i;c'inccmantw/ll axisndat laaat33 "
inches lijove the gratind lu'/d. A
conibinationofchemetliods Julfincd hs
pfiragraph (3J and (*;) above may have to
be 'jssd ?ti a sin^s vvelJ, dapGndirg
upon the conditions oflhe hole and tlio
prasetica oc casings. The pctilionec and
the D/stiicliMaasgecmaydiscuss tlia
nature of eacli hole and thoDistricc
Maungerrziayraqaitatho aaaocirrcra
titan one moujctl.
The petitioctjc jcoposes to use the

ibllox'/ing cuMiuDugh procedures
wlienc vor the safety fjarriec diainctur b;
reducad to a distance Fuss tlwatlin
Di.^lrict Mnnager would eppvove
puTfluaut to §75.1700 or tfm petitioner
pcocoedj luiUi an Intent to cut uu-ough.
a nluMed ivaJI:
(ij rrior to redccing fjis jufutv barrier

to a distonce loss than the District
M.magRr would appcovo ocproccsdin^
wiJji intait to cut tJircugh e plugged
wul], Liig petitioner tvill iiotiLy ̂
District iVfanajger.
(2) Mining rn close pfoxtiiiily to or

tlu-ough a plugged woliivilllredoiw du
a shift approved by the District
Manager.
(3} The District Waaagor. a

rspreseiitativo of tlio fninors, .and tho
appcopriato Stales agency will be
nolifiad by tha operator in auffrctenC
time prior to tha mijimg-tlirougli
opicatior. to proride an oycociimity for
ihcm to hai/aareprosenlaiivQ present.
W When using continuous mining

oquipmont, drivjga sigJiJs will bo
instiiHeri at thelnst open crosscut near
too place to ha niiaad to onscro
misrsection of dm well. Tha ririvagg
sights will not ha nioca tli.it -it] fearli-o:n
the woJI. When using loiigv.-nJl mining
.■nathorf:;. firivago Jights will b- fnjMl?..r(

•in '-"i-ijjr'f canuirs fo i-r .jfgp
feai tn advincs of tha wetl jo.-.s. 'Yjjf-
dduogo jights -.vil; iia mslnded in the
headgato and tailgate.

f3j FlceJightfngequipmaut. including
um sxtinguuilwcs, rock dust, andsufficisat hre iwao la .-33011 Uju working
facs-otea of tna niining-tlirough will bo
.•f/adabto whan atthor llie conventional
orcontitiuoiij mining mothud is usetl.
T.ia nra hose -.viH he located in the lose
open crosscut of t!te eoiry or caom. All
flra bosM ivil! be rsady foe oyucatioa
clurlng tlia iniuiog-ihrouglj.

(6} Sut^cieolsuppllas of ruof supnort
•md veiitiialion iTuilerials will bo
av.iilable .and locatsd at the last opon
crosscut, in .iddition, an amcrganny oCu-'
.nnd/ar plugs will ba avaiiabia in ihc '
IminediHte jcai of the cut-tli rough.

(7] The quftntity of ail-required liy Uie
approved mina ventilation plan, hut not
less diaii S,flCO cubic fest por .itiniile
Ccfra) of lie Arscruhfanr-equipped
coudnuoua mindrsornat less than
3.000 cfin for cancinuaus rnl.ucr sections
using auxilim-y fans or line brattice .in'ywill OS tisad to vantiiafe tha -.vorkiug
luce during the minlng-dicouuh
operetion. Tlio quaalilyof It required
by tlio venliLition plan, out net (ess tlian
30.000 cFtn. wiil reach tiju workin^ lace
of each longrvnil during tha miiung-
through ogantion.

tO] Squtoment vrill em cliHc.kad fm-
□ercnissibtlily .itid sarricoj an tha shi-'i
priEjc to inhiiiig'tucoiigh tha wsU. Tho
.•nedsane cnouitors on dis continuous
mining machimi or the loiigwall slw-ir
end facs will ba catiferatad on tha shift
prior to mining liiroiigh tho vz-jlf.
_ (.1) W.haii Pining is in progress, tests
tor matnano "y/l! In msde wilii a liand-
beld nisthana datocforat least ov^ry ii)
niiniiiM foam Ihc time tlntminiugwiUi
the continuous mining machine la
wiL'rin 30 reeLaf tha well mi«l dio well
is intersected mid imciediatoly prior (0mining througli. WImn mining vvitli
iong-.v.aH mining •jquipmEmt-, tuatn for
mRuwna v/ill (jti jn<Kie3t ten:?!' 3Voc/ XU
mlnutaa y/.Hen tJio bngwali &' q is
wichfn II) foet of thn vmH. Ouriug'thu
aotunl cuiting-Uirough procQss. no
individual willboaliovmdon thc.-ctnn
side until mining llirottgh lias bur.Ei
completed and llio araa has bean
ox-amined and declared safe.

ClOj Wimn usingconKnuous mining
niGtliofJa, the ivor.king arsa will bo frea
'rom .iccumiil.itiops dt'coal dust ond
cnnlspillagas. and rock dust will bo
pf.-Ecad oil tJia roof. rib. and floor to
wthiu 20 feet of ihu face wlian niinina
though or noardio wall on tliu shift or
sfuits during vvLichtlio cut-tlirough will
occui*. On longwall sediontf, rack-dusting •.vill bocoaductod.inrl placed

on i»fl ■•cnf. -ib. ?no .loor up .a both
tWiidMtn .imliailgaiogcii).

(1 tl Whan 'he waUbom Is mtarsccterl,
ad oqutpniani •.vid be cluunurgiiied and
the acfin thoroughly exanimd and
detecinimid snfo befbra mi.Tiug is
casiimed. Any well casing willbn
tBntovcd and no open flame vvil I bo
permhted in tho area until adoqualg
vejitJIatian has bean astablishedaroiuid
Ine vrollbore.

fl3) After.! wall li.isbeen luCev.'iscted
and riw woridBg area ilctorminad safe,
tninljig will coniiuuo inby Ibn well ac 3
dtsfanca siimdeut to permit udcquala
vamuation aroEind tba oroji of tha
'A-ellbore.

Cl3j tVu pawou will he pormiitod in
tho area of tho miniiig-tlirougU onapalio.T
«\-CQpl diijsB octnally engaged tii dia
operation, company parsoiinel,
wpcosonMtivaa.jfdit- minors, parjonne!
•TORI ami pscsonnul fvum tlio
apDi'opriafa dtais oggncy.

.14] The minin.g-tfirough opucation
w.'U ba undot tha direct super/lsioaof
acertificdaiTicuI.BxstnicUons
concerning tha Riining-tlimuub
opcretioa will ba issued ooly by the
ftortifled olHcial fncfwrge. XfSHA
oarsoniial may interrupt or halt tho
aiining-throiigboperalion whenaeco^^ -or the safely of the miners.

I tsj Tlia petitioner -.vill fJIo a pluBgirq
atJidayit setting forth dio persons who
aMUcipatad in tlio vvor.k, a doscdotlou
ot Uh rjliisgtng r/od-. and a carli/foMUon
ny the natitionar that tJie wall has been
plugged as described.

(16J WidiindOdaysatbrtlicProcosod
Cacision and arder(PpO) hecoraas
unal, the podlionar '.vfil submit
prcposod fo'/jsions fa.- its approved 33
CFK Part 13 usiiiingplfin (0 tho District
Manager. The movisions ..viH include
t;iitja and wfosber training rcsardino
'.-omphanca witJi riia torms and
conditions natud in tho I'DO.

Tha pctiriouef isserls that tho
proposed alteraatiya mofhcd will at .ill
timdsguareiitao mincn; 00 loss Uian tlia
s'tiritc incasu'a ofarofactioii .is afforded
by Uic •ixisti.ig JMndard.

Docket iVunjter; M-2ai2-0U2-M
Fofftfojrer.Hi.'cIa Crnmis Creek Mhiin/*

Company. P.O. 3ox 32mo. juneau
Alaska 30803.

iWfne.-Groans Creak .Vfino, MSEIA LD.No. 5U-m;is7, located in funcan
Cnunly, Alaska.

flegu/atw/i/l;jsctod;30 CFR 37.2^x30IKoll-ovor protuclivfl stroclnrcs fROPSJ
anc. sent oeltj forsurlhca equipment},

MadifjciUm Hcquosl: The aeUlionerrequcsfs a modincalion of dia'exlsting
standard to punnituinpIottne-teiiiKr)

unduigtatiiid using unuamrfiund tiiin"
Dtc 01 m

WV Depadmentof
Environmental Proweijon12/10/2021
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Rev. 5/08

4709101175P
API#

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE IN TRIPLICATE, one copy mailed to the Department, one copy to be retained by the
Well Operator and the third copy (and extra copies if required) should be mailed to each coal operator at
their respective addresses.

Farm name:

noi'LOCATION: Elevatldn:

0BI1

District

Latitude: Feet South of,

Longitude: Feet West of.

Well Type: OIL GAS A/(,u> R-llI

.Operator Well No.:.

Quadrangle:

ebunty:

_Deg.

.Deg.

Min..

Min.

Sec.

Sec.

Company . Coal Operator

orOwner

, u/y

Agent My/i
Permit Issued Date

Coal Operator
or Owner

nc-- RECEIVED
70! Office of OiTS. Gas

AFFIDAVIT

and

AUG 02 25:3

WV Department of
/'i ui ! At:. Environmental Protectionrf' fjfgj jjyiy accordlng to law depose

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.

County of. ss:

^fry
and say that they are experienced In the work of plugging and filling oil and gas wells and were employed by the above named
well operator, and partlclpa^ in th^e work of plugging and filling the above well say that said work was commenced on
the day of /yJa/'Cn and the well was plugged and filled In the following manner .

TYPE FROM
r'

TO

•VAC ^

PIPE REMOVED LEFT

O •7^9 O 05^9' 7"cPcsci

M 06^1

d/MAWmn if^ZO nit?
zciq?

TammfSfk zseAfz 27ee *

1

said well was completed on the XZ. ̂ *^clav ol^ /Vat^'cA. ' .20

And further deponents salth not. a,

.2010

y

Sworn and subscribe before me this dav of •

My commission exDiresiSfcp^er^bi^" ZO\^ '^QOiLA^Q,#
Noty^ Public U

SIIIIIIIIIIIIIIMIinitlllllllllllMitlllllliiiiitiiitiiii-
OFFICIAL SEAL =

STATE OF WEST VlRdNIA S
NOTARY ratUC s
KdiyAEMy =

Beriv Energy, Inc =
SlOSUtesStrm s

.. . CI«l^ws,WV2E30l 5
MyCommliilwBpKiiSepi 18,2018 =•Miiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiifiitiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii—

Affidavit reviewed by the Office of Oil and Gas: Title: 12/10/2021



State of West Virginia
Dqjartment ofEnvironmental Protection

Office ofOil and Gas

Well Operator's Report of Well Woric

DATE; 5/21/2010 RECEIVED

m 2 2 ZOil

lavhom

LOCATION; Elevation:

District: Fetterman

Operator Well No.:.

Quadrangle: Thor

County Taylor

WV Dapartmerrt 0?^
fiftvtrcjnmentei Freie-ctiSft

Latitude:
Longitude

Company: Berrv Ener

_Feet South of_
Feel West of

Address: P.O Box 5
CJarksfaure, WV 26301
Agent; David Berry

Inspector: Bryan Harris
Date Permit Issued: 1/22/2010
Date Weil Work Commenced: 3/1&/2010

Date Well Work Completed: 3/22/2010

Verbal Plugging: 3/22/2010
Date PermtssloD granted on: 3/22/2010
Rotary X Cable Rig

Total Depth (feet): 2798' (IQ* KB)

Fresh Water Depth (It): 55'

Casing &
Tubing

9 5/8"

T

Used in

drilling

39'

759'

Lefllnwell Cement fill

up Cu. Ft
39' Sanded in

759' To surface

Salt Water Depth (ft): None

Is coal being mined in area (NA^? No
Coal Deptb:_542' —

OPEN FLOW DATA

Producing formation Plug and Abandon Pay zone deplli (ft)
Gas: Initial open flow ^MCF/d Oil: Initial open flow Bbl/d

Final open flow MCF/d Final open flow ^Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final tests Hour^

Static rock Pressure psig (surface pressure) after Hours

Second producing formation Pay zone depth (ft)
Gas: Initial open flow MCF/d Oil: Initial open flow ^Bbl/d

Final open flow ' MCF/d Final open flow ̂  Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final tests Hours

Static rock Pressure psig (surface pressure) after Hours

NOTE: ON BACK. OF THIS FORM PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED
INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC 2). THE WELL
LOG WHICH ISA SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS
INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE.

Signed:
By: David Berrv

Date: 5/21/2010

12/10/2021



470 91 01 1 ?5 p
B{^9iacon*t 47-091-01 nS

Well Pli^d and Abandoned using SW Jack Rig #21 andHalliburton

Geologic Record

Sandstone

Sandy Shale
Sandstone

Sandy Shale
Coal

Shale

Sandstone

Sandy Shale
Sandstone

Sandy Shale
Sandstone

Shale

Sandstone

Sandy Shale
Sandstone

Shale

Sandstone

Shale

Little Lime

Pencil Cave

Big lime

Sandstone

Shale

Sandstone

Sandy Shale
ShaleySand
Shale

SlmlcySand
Shale

0.

36

415

490

542

550

669

710

790

850

880

990

1060

1090

1235

1288

1296

1360

1405

1419

1442

1640

1664

1676

1696

1708

2110

2496

2550

2612

36

415

490

542

550

669

710

790

850

880

990

1060

1090

1235

1288

1296

1360

1405

1419

1442
1640

1664

1676

1696

1708

2110

2496

2550

2612

2798 (10* KB)

14** stream fresh water 55*

12/10/2021



WR-35

R0V(S-O1)
State of West Virginia

Department of Eavtroon»ntal Protection
0£Sce of Oil and Gas

4709101175

DATE: S/21/2010 received
AWfifffiWS'ef'Oii &Gas

UAR2ti0tt

Farm name: Mavhom

Well Operator^ Report of Well Work

Operator Well No.:_

LOCATION: Elevation: 1704'

District- Fettennan

Quadrangle: ̂ThomtBlL

County Tavtor

Longitude.
JFeetSoudiof.
Feet West of

_Dcg._
_Deg._

NCil.
Min.

_Sec.
Sec.

Casing &
TUblns

Used, in
driUine

Leftlnwell Cement fill

upCmFL

Address: P.O Box 5 95/8" 39' 39' Sandedm
ClarfcsbunuWV 26301 T 759' 759' Tosur&ce
Aeent: David Berry

inspector: Bryan Harris

Dale Permit bsued: 1/22/2010

Dale WeU Work Commenced: 3A8/2010 .

Date Well Work Completed; 3/22/2010

Verbal Plossina: 3/22/2010

Date Permission eranted on: 3/22/2010 .

Rotsrv X Cable lEUa

Total Depth ffeet):2798' flO* KB!

Fresh Water Depth f It): 55*

Salt Water Depth fit): None .

Is eoalbeins mined in area IN/Y)? No

Coal Depth: 542*

OPEN FLOW DATA

Producing formation Pluf and Abandon
Gas: Initial open flow MCF/d

Final open flow MCF/d
Time ctf open flow between initial and final tests

Static rock Pressure psig (sur&ce pressure) afler

.Pay zone depth (ft)
Oil: Initial open flow Bbl/d

Final open flow Bbl/d
Hours

Hours

Second producing formation
Gas: Initial open flow

Final open flow ' MCP/d
MCF/d

. P£^ zone depth (ft).
 Oil: hiitial open flow.

Final open flow,
Bbl/d

Time of open flow between initial and final tests
Static rock P^ure jssig (surface pressure) after

m>yd
.Ntours
Hours

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PUTTHE FOLLOWING: 1), DETAILS OF PERFORATED
INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING. PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE
LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF ALL FOI
INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE.rCOUNpRED BY THE WBLLl

YU'y

ElVED

H and Gas

By; DavidBenrv

Date: 3/21/2010

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021



470910117S
47-091-01 n6^

Well Plowed and Abandoned using S W Jack Rig # 21 and HalUbuitoa

Geologic Record •

Sandstone 0. 36
San<fy Shale 36 415

Sandkone 415 490
Sandy Shale 490 542

Coal 542 550

Shale 550 669
Sandstone 669 710

San(fy Shale 710 790

Sandstone 790 850

Sandy Shab S50 880
Sandstone 880 990
Shab 990 1060
Sandstone 1060 1090
Sandy Shale 1090 1235
Sandstone 1235 1288
Shale 1288 1296
Sandstone 1296 1360

Shale 1360 1405
Little Lhra 1405 1419
Pencil Cave 1419 •  1442
Big Lime 1442 1640

Shale 1640 1664
Sandstone 1664 1676
Rlifllft 1676 1696
Sandatxme 1696 1708
Sandy Shale 1708 2110
ShalQfSand 2110 2496
Shale 2496 2550

ShaleySand 2550 2612
Shale 2612 2798 (10'KB)

V/* stream fresh water 55*

received
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 01 202)

Wv Depaitment of

EnvironmentalPfotection

12/10/2021



470910117&P
WW-4A

Revised 6-07

1) Date: Novembers, 2021

2) Operator's Well Number
B-eig

3) API Well No.: 47- 91 001175P

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(B) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Bartley A, Mahorn, Sr & John C. Christopher Name
Address

(b) Name

Address

(c) Name
Addi'ess

6) Inspector

Address

CoalQuest Development, LLC

20 Belinda Drive

White Hall, West Vtrginia 26554

Bryan Harris

P.O. Box 157

Volga, WV 26238

Telephone (304) 553-6087

Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Name
Address

Name

Address

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration

Name
Address

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the followii^ documents:

received
(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6. DEC 0 1 2021
The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you arc not required to lake any action at all. WV Department of

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice ar^^ppfeSfiBfland
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginio Deporlment of Environmenla!
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Its:

Address

Charles E. Duckworth

Well Operator ICO Tygart Vafley, LLC

By:

Designated Agent

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton. West Virginia 26354

Telephone (304) 265-9704

OFFlCMLStAL "•

3g9V/etwtefAwnM i

Subscribed and^s^rorfa before m^this so day of November. 20:

My Commission Expires D^mbe^22.2024
^  Me'9«How>.W26501

Oecembef g, ?0g4Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at dePDrivacvoffierf" wv.gov.

12/10/2021



4709101175P

nj CeSifiodStotoe
sS.ir-
Extra SetvtCAS&PdosiCMekbcKaM
(ZFRMumRecftlptthanicopy) %.
□RMumRftc«lpt(«>wtionlc) t.
□ Cwtrr«lMalR«strtet*dMlrMy ».
GMuttSlgretixi RaquM I.
□ Aqultsianatur»R«wna«dOt»w ♦.

O Postmark
Hera

O

itsiPoetasean''

Bartley A. Mahorn, Sr.
John C. Christopher

^foeVanif^ivi 20 Belinda Drive
White Hall, West Virginia 26554

t

PS Form 3800.

For tiolivery ititcjini^liQiv oiii't our wohsitonl U'vviv.nbyj.'^.coiri ^

U.S. Postal Service "
CERTIFIED IVIAIL^ RECEIPT
Domeslic Mail Only

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete Items 1,2, and 3.
Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to;

Bartley A. Mahorn, Sr.
John C. Christopher
20 Belinda Drive
White Hall, West Virginia 26554

Ihhi
>516 0346 9526 49

isferCrom sarvica label}

03SD DDDD 172ti

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

44^
B.

'7/ ^ Cr' *0
^ OrAgefit

./ .//'' □ Addressee
'rintedName^ 0, Date of Deliveiy

D. ie'deliveryaddressdifferentfromfteml? n Yes
If YES. enter delivery address below; □ No

3. Service Type
^Aduti Signature
I Adult Signature Ro&lrlcted Delivery

^eertifled Mall®
a CertlRed Mail Restricted Oellvaiy
n CoUecl on [Teltvery
□ Collect on Oelivory Restricted DeSveiy

II Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Moll Express®
□ Rogtstiered Mall™
□ Registered Mell Rented

Delivery
□ Signature Conflnnatlon™
a Signature Conncmation

Restricted Delivery

PS Form 3811. July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Ges

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021



470 9101 17SP

SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator's Well
Number

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Ofhce of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection

601 57*^ St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Tititm* T.imits and ̂ athnds for filing The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator fUes his Application. You have FIVE (6) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
"voluntary statement of no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county fi:om the appHcation. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;
3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;
4) The proposed weU work fails to protect firesh water sources or supplies;
5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantigd violation of one

or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...".

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chie£

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC. RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Qss
Date Name

Signature By nFC 01 m\
Its Date

WV Department of
SigfiatiaBenental Protection Date

12/10/2021



ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

4709101175f

A Subsidiary of

ARCH
RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, Crafton, West Virginia 26354

November 10,2021

Bartley A. Mahom, Sr.
John C. Christopher
20 Belinda Drive

White Hall, West Virginia 26554

Re; Plugging Permit - API # 47-091-01175 - Well No. B-819

Dear Mr. Mahom and Mr. Christopher:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection - Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above
referenced well that ICG Tygart Valley, LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of
Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at iznair@archr.sc.com.

Sincerely,

Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

CERHFIED MAIL NO. 7021 0350 0000 1726 9739

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of

Environmental Protection

12/10/2021
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO

GREG NAIR

Dated! January 1,2021

Expires; December 31.2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company fonned under the laws of the State of Delaware (the **Company'*),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does
heieby appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and
on behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other envirotunental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attomey to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By:_
Rosemary
Vice President

'7?
TV L. Klein

RECEfVeO
OfRceofOil and Gas

DEC 01 202)
\

wv Department of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NtJtai7 Public

My Commission Expires: j ̂
SARAH THIBOUT

Notary Public. Notary Seal
State of Mlaaoufi
Prankiirt County

Commission # 03336706
My Commission Expires 11'08-2Q24

received

Office of Oii and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of
tnvironmentai Protection

12/10/2021



WW-4B 47-091-001175P

Farm Name

Well No. B-819

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Oifice
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the marmer required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 "Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging" prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner t lessee I of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: iijigjzgz-i CoalQuest Development,
3y. Greg Nair

Power of Attorney

Office of Oil and Gm

OECO I 2021

EnvfronmentalPfotection

12/10/2021



470 91 0 1 175 P
WW-9

(5/16) API Number 47 -
001175P

Operator's Well No. B-819

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF E3WIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION FLAN

Operator Name ICG Tygart Valley, LLC OP Code

Watershed (HUG IQ) Three Fork Creek Quadrangle Thomton (638)

Do you anticipate using more thanS.OOO bblsofwater to complete the proposed well work? Yes I I
Will a pit be used? Yes No

No JZL

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No m.
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

If so, what ml.?_

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-CyP)

Underground Injection (UIC Permit Nurrf)er

Reuse (at API Nun4>er

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)

Other (Exphin attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so. describe: Yes. Gel cirojlated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

IDrilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed oflfeite. etc. removed ofHslte

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)^

-Landfill oroflFsite name/permit nun^er? ICG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee shall provide written notice to theOffice ofOil and Gas of any load ofdrill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste fiicility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1,2016, bythcOffice ofOil and (jas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions ofthe permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally e^mined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that<d5ased7)lvniy Inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the Information, I believe that the infonrQtion iyfrue, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, incliwHTTIj^^Ipo^jollity offI;t?"o\4rprisi

Conpany Official Signature.

Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duckworth RECEIVED

Offtoo GB6

company Official Title Designated Agent
TErrmT

Subscribed ands 20 21 ^ Dapertinetn of
"  ̂ ' ■ ProU-'Cuon

efore me thiA ^0
Or.'IClAluCAL

NOWY PIBUC, STATE OF WEST VlflGlNIA
No^ry Public

3nWeb«tBrAv<nua
sa/ llofga«own,iW 26501

% ecmiitjui eii*«owikk a am
My commission expires 12/22^2024

12/10/2021



ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

November 5, 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 - 57'" Street, S.E.
Charleston, West Virginia 25304

4709101175P
A Subsidiary of

ARCH
RESOURCES

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the
material.

Sincerel

Charles E. Duckworth

Designated Agent

received
Office of Oil ,^r,,'r-as

DEC 0 1

WV Deparfmoni of

fcnvlronmentalProtectlon

12/10/2021



Form WW-9

470 91 0 1 1

Operator's Well No._5!®l?

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1 »50 / 2.0

Lime ̂  Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Feitflizer tvoe 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount

Mulch Hay Bales

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

PrevegetationpH

Seed Matures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre

Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12

Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3

Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applred, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the ph, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved IS topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by

Comments:

Title: InSpGCtOr

Field Reviewed? JYes

Date:_

JNo

11/30/21

12/10/2021
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LATITUDE: 39'2(F53' RECEIVED
LONGITUDE: 79°S5':s-
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: T^naFykcntH
NEAREST TOWN: 'homon

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. B-ei9
API WELL NO.

Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021
47 - 091 - 01175

STATE COUNTV

WELL TYPE: OIL.

PERMIT
Env

GAS_2^ LIQUID INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL.

'A'i7.'>.VT.^n
RlW

tWtM I Protecitofl:31"^ pj Tygsrt Vsllcy, LLC^3:6 I 'I ? A Subsldiarv of Arch Rbsouccm. Inc.A Subsldiarv of Arch Resources, Inc.

(IF -GAS") PRODUCTION _Y_ STORAGE DEEP SHALLOW X
LOCATION: Fl PVATION t7<H' WATFR.SHFn ThrwPartOm*

DISTRICT
QUADRANGLE" "wmMn T t/2-

COUNTY Taytof

SURFACE OWNER: Otrnamsi^elna^air ACREAGF SO.OO
OIL & GAS ROVAI TV nWNFH atriwA^^ LEASE ACBFA^ 50.00LEASE ACREAGE

LEASE NG._2S£1
PROPOSED WORK: DRILLJLCONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL.

STIMULATE PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY).PERFORATE NEW

FRACTURE OR

PLUG AND ABANDCN_£_CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
TARGET F0RMATI0N_8212£S
WELL OPERATOR ICG Tmrt Vaiitv. LLC
ADDRESS fgOOTHMrtnnwa. GrAaw. tw?a3s«

.ESTIMATED DEPTH Z^gQ"

. DESIGNATED AGENT

.ADDRESS
CAut* E. Oudamrt/i

«aj rwMrt nmlwl dranon WU 3Bm3~

UOOTviarl OrrvT. Gr«rtua.WV2USr

API WELL No. 47-091-01175
B-819

SITE LOCATION MAP

c^Ktrwri C>»lre
TiyynWi. W? yQMI*»W*.

TOPOGRAPHIC
CONIOUR
INTERVAL - 20'

Scale:

r=2000'

Fie No.:
•17 091 01175

S-819dgn

r*l<s>Coiny
W>MVr»».

Shesi No:

t 0(1

Path VOLl'Owa'/ryCVAUeVfrvcai PE(WITSAJ-20O4.e6WVOa.aGASPERI>«TMAPS/12/10/2021



470 91 0 1 175 P
WW-7

8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

API:47-0^^-001175P WELL NO.:

Bartiey A. Mahom, Sr. & John E. Christophar
FARM NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME:

COUNTY: DISTRICT:

QUADRANGLE: Thomton

SURFACE OWNER: ^
Bernard & Reaina Stuart

ROYALTY OWNER: ^

UTM GPS NORTHING:

592753.529 1705.35'
UTM GPS EASTING: GPS ELEVATION:

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters. Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) - meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum - 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS ^ : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential ^ ^ ̂ 2021

Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential wvoepartmflnipf

Real-Time Differential Pfpteajon

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
1 the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by tlje Office of Oil and Gas.

Power of Attorney November 5, 2021

Title Date

12/10/2021



4709101175P

POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TVGART VALLEY, LLC
TO

GREG NAIR

Dated! January L 2021

Expires! December31.2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does hereby appoint Greg
Nair its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the
name of the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and
limitations set forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular
course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health
permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements
or modifications to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such
amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water qudity
or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar
reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By:
Rosemary L. Klein
Vice President receiveo

Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021



470 910117§ P

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On tfais^^ I day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notaiy public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

'^I'Thnd
Noiafy^Public

My Commission Expires: ll j
SARAH TRIBOUT

Notary Pubiie. Notary Seal
State of Miaaouri
Franklin County

Commlaaion # 03388705
My Commiaaton Expfrea 11-08-2024

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of

Environmental Protection

12/10/2021



12/8/21, 1:51 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-01175 & 47-091-01177)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=5b3c6a250e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar3877033759157854534%7Cmsg-a%3Ar-5525132341… 1/1

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-01175 & 47-091-01177) 
1 message

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov> Wed, Dec 8, 2021 at 1:50 PM
To: Charles Duckworth <cduckworth@archcoal.com>, "Harris, Bryan O" <bryan.o.harris@wv.gov>, C Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit numbers: 

47-091-01175 - B819
47-091-01177 - B821

This will serve as your copy.

Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry

Environmental Resource Specialist 3

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115

(304) 926-0452 fax

Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

3 attachments

47-091-01175 - Copy.pdf 
6239K

47-091-01177 - Copy.pdf 
5722K

IR-8 Blank.pdf 
183K

12/10/2021

mailto:Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17d9b625650992b3&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kwxvznuk1&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17d9b625650992b3&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_kwxvznuq2&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17d9b625650992b3&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_kwxvzqi02&safe=1&zw



